



[26022:TSHC:1049

1

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER**

**IA No. 1 OF 2021 IN CRLP NO: 6786 OF 2021
&
IA No. 1 OF 2021 IN CRLP NO: 6787 OF 2021**

IA No. 1 OF 2021 IN CRLP NO: 6786 OF 2021

Between:

U.Sri Haritha, W/o.R.N.S.Sandilya, D/o.U.Seshagiri Rao,

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRLP.No.6786 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. R.N.S.Sandilya, S/o.R.Siva Rama Krishna Rao, Aged 33 years, Occ. Service Presently working at USA, Rep by his mother SPA Petitioner No.2
2. R.Saroja, W/o. R.Sivaramakrishna Rao, Aged 59 years, Occ. Housewife R/o.24-6/40. Vishnupuri Colony, Malkajigiri, Hyderabad-47.
3. R.Sivarama Krishna Rao, Aged 69 years Occ. Ret Government Employee R/o.24-6/40. Vishnupuri Colony, Malkajigiri, Hyderabad-47.
4. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court, Hyderabad

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner :Sri.Vedula Srnivas, learned Senior Counsel appearing for
Smt.Vedula Chitralkha**

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 : MR.M.RAMA KRISHNA

Counsel for the Respondent No.4 : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (TG)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in DVC No.7/2018 on the file of II Addl. Junior Civil Judge cum XIX Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad At Malkajigiri, Medchal Malkajigiri District. Pending disposal of CRLP No. 6786 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 1 OF 2021 IN CRLP NO: 6787 OF 2021

Between:

U.Sri Haritha, W/o.R.N.S.Sandilya, D/o.U.Seshagiri Rao,

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRLP.No.6787 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. R.N.S.Sandilya, S/o.R.Siva Rama Krishna Rao, Aged 33 years, Occ. Service Presently working at USA, Rep by his mother Petitioner No.2
2. R.Saroja, W/o. R.Sivaramakrishna Rao, Aged 59 years, Occ. Housewife R/o.24-6/40, Vishnupuri Colony, Malkajigiri, Hyderabad-47.
3. R.Sivarama Krishna Rao, Aged 69 years Occ. Ret Government Employee R/o.24-6/40. Vishnupuri Colony, Malkajigiri, Hyderabad-47.
4. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court, Hyderabad

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)



**Counsel for the Petitioner :Sri.Vedula Srnivas, learned Senior Counsel appearing for
Smt.Vedula Chitralkha
Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 : MR.M.RAMA KRISHNA
Counsel for the Respondent No.4 : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (TG)**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in DVC No.7/2018 on the file of II Addl. Junior Civil Judge cum XIX Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad At Malkajigiri, Medchal Malkajigiri District, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 6787 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court made the following

ORDER

Heard Sri Vedula Srinivas, learned Senior Counsel appearing for Sri Vedula Chitralkha, learned counsel for petitioner, learned Assistant Public Prosecutor for respondent No.1/State and Sri Rama Krishna Mallojhal, learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 3 and perused the record.

It is brought to the notice of this Court by the learned Senior Counsel for petitioner that D.V.C.No.7 of 2018 on the file of II Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-XIX Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad, at Malkajigiri, Medchal-Malkajigiri District, is posted tomorrow i.e, 26.10.2021 and the other side (learned counsel for respondents) is pressing for disposal of the same as the evidence of PW.1 was eschewed sometime back.

Both the Criminal Petition Nos.6787 and 6786 of 2021 were filed to set aside the orders dated 06.03.2021 and 20.05.2021 passed in Crl.M.P.No.2140 of 2019 and Crl.M.P.No.2139 of 2019 in DVC No.7 of 2018 by the II Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-XIX Additional Metropolitan magistrate, Cyberabad, at Malkajigiri, wherein the applications filed by the petitioner/complainant seeking to set aside the order of eschewing the evidence of PW.1 as well as to allow PW.1 to file and mark certain documents.

The submissions made on behalf of the petitioner do require a detailed examination with reference to the impugned orders.

Under these circumstances, all further proceedings in D.V.C.No.7 of 2018 on the file of II Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-XIX Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad, at Malkajigiri, Medchal-Malkajigiri District, are stayed, till 05.11.2021.

**SD/- T.KRISHNA KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER



2022:TSHC:1049

To

1. The II Additional Junior Civil Judge cum XIX Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Malkajgiri.
2. R.Saroja, W/o. R.Sivaramakrishna Rao, Occ. Housewife R/o.24-6/40, Vishnupuri Colony, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad-47. (for self and on behalf of respondent No.1, viz. R.N.S.Sandilya, S/o.R.Siva Rama Krishna Rao)
3. R.Sivarama Krishna Rao, Occ. Ret Government Employee R/o.24-6/40, Vishnupuri Colony, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad-47. (2 & 3 by RPAD)
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to Smt. Vedula Chitralekha Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

DR.SA.J

DATED: 25.10.2021

NOTE:POST ON 05.11.2021

**IA No. 1 OF 2021 IN CRLP NO: 6786 OF 2021
&
IA No. 1 OF 2021 IN CRLP NO: 6787 OF 2021**

DIRECTION

